consistent with their function, risk and asset profile for transfer pricing. As such, the Company has estimated transfer pricing adjustments, which were computed based on
assumed targets of profitability. The resulting operating profit, after incorporating estimated transfer pricing adjustments, were further used as a means for computing overall
potential tax exposure and correlative benefit.

The Company assessed the impact of these errors on its previously issued interim financial statements and determined them to be quantitatively and qualitatively material to the
period ended September 30, 2022 based on its analysis of Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, “Materiality,” and SAB No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”. These errors have been corrected in the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31,
2022 and 2021 and the consolidated income statements, statements of changes in stockholders’ equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended.

The following table summarizes the effect of the errors on the Company’s condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2022:

September 30,

2022

September 30,

2022

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Intangible assets, net $ 10,162,506  $ (2,124,740) $ 8,037,766

Deferred tax assets 9,115,231  3,333,327  12,448,558

Total assets 88,291,398  1,208,587  89,499,985

Current liabilities:

Deferred franchise and regional development fee revenue, current portion 2,974,993  (2,974,993) —

Deferred franchise fee revenue, current portion —  2,410,951  2,410,951

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

18/62

Upfront regional developer fees, current portion —  564,042  564,042

Other current liabilities 522,500  73,533  596,033

Total current liabilities 21,637,706  73,533  21,711,239

Deferred franchise and regional development fee revenue, net of current portion 15,604,180  (15,604,180) —

Deferred franchise fee revenue, net of current portion —  13,870,401  13,870,401

Upfront regional developer fees, net of current portion —  1,733,779  1,733,779

Other liabilities 27,230  1,162,607  1,189,837

Total liabilities 56,765,925  1,236,140  58,002,065

Accumulated deficit (12,889,083) (27,553) (12,916,636)

Total The Joint Corp. stockholders' equity 31,500,473  (27,553) 31,472,920

Total equity 31,525,473  (27,553) 31,497,920

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 88,291,398  1,208,587  89,499,985

The following table summarizes the effect of the errors on the Company’s condensed income statement for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022:

Table of Contents

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022

Revenues:

Regional developer fees $ 153,181  $ 524,923  $ (153,181) $ (524,923) $ —  $ —

Total revenues 26,603,000  74,098,856  (153,181) (524,923) 26,449,819  73,573,933

[…]

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

19/62

Balances, June 30, 2022 (as previously reported) $ (13,380,196) $ 30,458,395  $ 30,483,395

Adjustment due to cumulative error correction (267,537) (267,537) (267,537)

Balances, June 30, 2022 (as restated) $ (13,647,733) $ 30,190,858  $ 30,215,858

Balances, September 30, 2022 (as previously reported) $ (12,889,083) $ 31,500,473  $ 31,525,473

Adjustment due to cumulative error correction (27,553) (27,553) (27,553)

Balances, September 30, 2022 (as restated) $ (12,916,636) $ 31,472,920  $ 31,497,920

The following table summarizes the effect of the errors on the Company’s condensed statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022:

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2022

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2022

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 630,058  (766,609) $ (136,551)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 5,341,420  (762,970) 4,578,450

Deferred income taxes 73,403  (1,035,162) (961,759)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Upfront regional developer fees —  (977,841) (977,841)

Deferred revenue 636,470  524,923  1,161,393

Other liabilities 360,790  367,659  728,449

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 5,682,415  (2,650,000) 3,032,415

Cash flows from investing activities:

Reacquisition and termination of regional developer rights (2,650,000) 2,650,000  —

Net cash used in investing activities (14,938,929) 2,650,000  (12,288,929)

Decrease in cash (8,944,196) —  (8,944,196)

2023, respectively.

Nature of Operations

The Joint Corp., a Delaware corporation, was formed on March 10, 2010 for the principal purpose of franchising and developing chiropractic clinics, selling regional developer rights,
supporting the operations of franchised chiropractic clinics, and operating and managing corporate chiropractic clinics at locations throughout the United States of America. States.
The franchising of chiropractic clinics is regulated by the Federal Trade Commission and various state authorities.

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the number of clinics in operation under franchise agreements and as company-owned or managed clinics for the three and nine months ended